
 

Agenda - External Affairs and Additional Legislation 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 20 November 2017 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

Alun Davidson 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEAAL@assembly.wales
------ 

Private Pre-meeting (13.15-13.30)  

 

1 Introductions, Apologies, Substitutions and Declarations of 

Interest 

(13.30)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(13.30)   

2.1 Paper to Note 1 - Letter from Llywydd to David Davis MP regarding the EU 

(Withdrawal) Bill 

 (Pages 1 - 2)  

2.2 Paper to Note 2 - Letter from UK JCW to David Davies MP regarding the EU 

(Withdrawal) Bill 

 (Pages 3 - 6)  

3 Resilience and preparedness: the Welsh Government’s 

administrative and financial response to Brexit - evidence session 

(13.30-14.30) (Pages 7 - 34)  

Mark Drakeford, Cabinet Secretary for Finance 

Shan Morgan, Permanent Secretary 

Break  

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4 The European Union (Withdrawal) Bill and its implications for 

Wales - evidence session 

(14:35-15.00)   

Mark Drakeford, Cabinet Secretary for Finance 

Shan Morgan, Permanent Secretary 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting 

(15.00)   

6 Resilience and preparedness: the Welsh Government’s 

administrative and financial response to Brexit - consideration of 

evidence 

(15.00-15.15)   

7 Motion to agree changes to sub-committee membership under 

Standing Order 17.17 

 (Page 35)  

8 Monitoring the EU Negotiations 

(15.15-15.45) (Pages 36 - 64)  



 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg / We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

 

 

 

 

 

The Rt Hon David Davis MP 

Secretary of State for Exiting the European Union 

Department for Exiting the European Union 

9 Downing Street 

LONDON 

SW1A 2AS 

 

 

Your ref: 

Our ref: EJ/RT 

 

 

24 October 2017 

 
[...]
roposed amendments to the Bill.  These are based on written 

and oral evidence received from a wide range of stakeholders and have benefitted 

from the input of constitutional and legal experts from across the United Kingdom. 

Given the cross party nature of the Committee’s deliberations and the unanimous 

support for its recommendations, I have no hesitation in adding my support to the 

Committee’s proposals.  

I hope that by the time the Bill proceeds to the Lords, the Government will have taken 

the opportunity to address the important points relating to the devolution settlement 

that have been raised by the Committee. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Elin Jones AM 

Llywydd 

 

cc   Alun Cairns MP, Secretary of State for Wales 

      Damian Green MP, First Secretary of State 

      Carwyn Jones AM, First Minister of Wales 

      David Rees AM, Chair, External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee 

      Huw Irranca-Davies AM, Chair, Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

Pack Page 2



 
 
 
The Rt Hon David Davis MP      WEN Wales  
Secretary of State for Exiting the European Union    Anchor Court North  
9 Downing Street       Keen Road 
London SW1A 2AG       Cardiff  
         CF24 5JW  
 
         24th October 2017 
Dear Minister,  
 
Re: Gender-blind negotiations surrounding the United Kingdom’s withdrawal from the 
European Union. 
 
We write in our capacity as members of the United Kingdom (UK) Joint Committee on Women, 
which is the UK’s national co-ordination to the European Women’s Lobby and as organisations 
engaged with advancing women’s equality and rights. We write to identify our concerns that 
women and gender as a topic of concern are absent from the Brexit negotiations.  
 
As you will know, equality policies are among the most developed areas of social policy in 
Europe, and equality is foundational to the European Union. Equal pay for equal work was one 
of the founding principles in 1957 and it was, and continues to be
[...]
 Executive, LGBT Youth Scotland  
Tim Hopkins, Director, Equality Network 
Katy Mathieson, Co-ordinator, Scottish Women's Rights Centre 
Jackie Jones, Chair, Wales Assembly of Women  
Lesley Abdela MBE, Senior Partner, Shevolution  
Ahlam Akram, Director, BASIRA  
Tanya Barron, CEO, Plan International UK  
Dr Juliet Colman, Director, SecurityWomen  
Britt Gustawsson, Risk Manager, Zonta Club London II 
Annette Lawson, Chair, The Judith Trust/NAWO Ambassador 
Eleanor Lisney, Co Director, Sisters of Frida 
Lynda Dearlove, Chief Executive Officer, Women @ the Well 
Eleri Butler, CEO, Welsh Women’s Aid 
 
c.c.:  
 
The Rt Hon Justine Greening MP, Secretary of State for Education, UK Government  
The R t Hon James Brokenshire MP, Secretary of State for Northern Ireland, UK Government 
The Rt Hon David Mundell MP, Secretary of State for Scotland, UK Government  

Pack Page 5



The Rt Hon Alun Cairns MP, Secretary of State for Wales, UK Government  
Michael Russell MSP, Minister for UK Negotiations on Scotland’s Place in Europe, Scottish Government 
Christina McKelvie MSP, Convener, Equality and Human Rights Committee, Scottish Parliament  
Joan McAlpine MSP, Convener, Culture, Tourism, Europe and External Relations Committee, Scottish 
Parliament  
Carl Sargeant AM, Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children, Welsh Government 
John Griffiths AM, Chair, Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee, Welsh Assembly 
David Rees AM, Chair, External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee, Welsh Assembly  
The Rt Hon Maria Miller MP, Chair, Women and Equalities Committee, UK Parliament 

 
 

 

Pack Page 6



1 
 

External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee: Written Evidence 

submitted by the Cabinet Secretary for Finance  

Introduction 

1. The External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee has invited me to 

give oral evidence to the Committee on 20 November as part of its inquiry - 

Resilience and preparedness: the Welsh Government’s administrative and 

financial response to Brexit. This written evidence paper has been structured 

to reflect the terms of reference for the inquiry, which are to examine: 

 

 the Welsh Government’s internal administrative and financial response 

to Brexit; and 

 how the Welsh Government is supporting public services, higher 

education, third sector and economic sectors to prepare for exiting the 

European Union. 

 

2. This paper demonstrates how the Welsh Government mobilised following the 

result of the referendum, to build capability across government to respond to 

the challenges and explore opportunities presented by European Union (EU) 

withdrawal. This has ensured that we have engaged extensively with 

stakeholders right from the start to understand their concerns and priorities, 

and to be active in setting out coherent policy positions to influence the UK 

Government’s approach to exit negotiations.  

The Welsh Government’s internal administrative and financial response to 

Brexit 

Strategic response 

3. The Cabinet Sub-Committee on European Transition was established to 

provide strategic direction to, and ensure the coherent development and 

implementation of, the Welsh Government’s strategy on European Transition, 

to secure the best outcome for the people of Wales. It is supported by the 

European Transition Officials Group comprised of senior officials. The Group 

draws together legal, economic and constitutional experts, as well as specific 

policy area leads, and supports joint working across Government. Sub-groups 

have also been established as needed, for example on the development of 

UK frameworks, and to focus on economic issues. A sub-group has also been 

established to bring together officials with legislation experience from across 

the organisation and provides coordination on the Welsh Government’s 

approach to Brexit-related legislation. In addition, a specific Liaison 

Committee with Plaid Cymru was set up 
[...]
o the outcome of 

the EU referendum. Members will appreciate that arrangements will continue 

to evolve quickly as we move closer towards EU withdrawal, and I will be 

happy to update the committee further in future.   

 

Mark Drakeford AM 

Cabinet Secretary for Finance  

 

Pack Page 15



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 16

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 35

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 36

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 Paper to Note 1 - Letter from Llywydd to David Davis MP regarding the EU (Withdrawal) Bill
	2.2 Paper to Note 2 - Letter from UK JCW to David Davies MP regarding the EU (Withdrawal) Bill
	3 Resilience and preparedness: the Welsh Government’s administrative and financial response to Brexit - evidence session
	Research Briefing - Welsh Government Performance and Preparedness

	7 Motion to agree changes to sub-committee membership under Standing Order 17.17
	8 Monitoring the EU Negotiations
	Brexit Monitoring Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - External Affairs and Additional 

Legislation Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 20 November 

2017 

Meeting time: 13.30 - 15.48

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4440 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

David Rees AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Mark Isherwood AM 

Steffan Lewis AM 

Jane Hutt AM 

Witnesses: 

Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for Finance 

Shan Morgan, Welsh Government 

Des Clifford, Welsh Government 

Andrew Slade, Welsh Government 

Piers Bisson, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Alun Davidson (Clerk) 

Rhys Morgan (Second Clerk) 

Gemma Gifford (Deputy Clerk) 

Elisabeth Jones (Legal Adviser) 

http://senedd.tv/


Nia Moss (Researcher) 

Manon George (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, Apologies, Substitutions and Declarations of Interest  

1.1 Apologies were received from Eluned Morgan, Jeremy Miles, Michelle Brown 

and Suzy Davies.  

1.2 Jane Hutt attended as a substitute for Eluned Morgan.  

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 Paper to Note 1 - Letter from Llywydd to David Davis MP regarding the EU 

(Withdrawal) Bill  

2.1 The paper was noted.  

2.2 Paper to Note 2 - Letter from UK JCW to David Davies MP regarding the EU 

(Withdrawal) Bill  

2.2 The paper was noted and the Committee agreed to return to the letter at a 

later date.  

3 Resilience and preparedness: the Welsh Government’s administrative 

and financial response to Brexit - evidence session  

3.1 The witnesses answered questions from Members.  

4 The European Union (Withdrawal) Bill and its implications for Wales - 

evidence session  

4.1 The witnesses answered questions from Members.  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The Motion was agreed. 

6 Resilience and preparedness: the Welsh Government’s administrative 

and financial response to Brexit - consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.  



7 Motion to agree changes to sub-committee membership under 

Standing Order 17.17  

7.1 The motion was agreed. 

8 Monitoring the EU Negotiations  

8.1 Members were updated on the emerging issues surrounding EU negotiations.  


